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	Scenario Goals:
	· Expose residents to a “sick” patient in a safe environment
· Review the appropriate management of a hypertensive emergency
· Enhance residents teamwork and communication skills 

	Target Audience:
	PGY1 BOOTCAMP

	Number of Participants:
	6-8

	Scenario Objectives:

	· Understand the difference between hypertensive urgency and emergency
· Recognize a patient with symptomatic hypertension
· Understand the indications and contraindications of various antihypertensives
· Demonstrate the appropriate management of a patient with hypertensive urgency/emergency
· Demonstrate appropriate communication and teamwork within the scenario

	Estimated Scenario Time:   10 min
	Estimated Debrief Time:  20 min

	Patient Case Summary: 

Setting:  Emergency Department

Case:  “Stephanie McLeod”  - A 26 year old female from Dartmouth.  She was feeling unwell at home and when she took her home BP the measurement was 184/138.  She called her GP who recommended she immediately present to the ER.    

In the ER her BP is 186/128 and she has a headache with nausea, vomiting, and general malaise.  

	Debrief Guidelines: 
· How did you feel about the scenario
· What do you feel were the patients issues
· How do you define hypertensive urgency and emergency
· How do you go about assessing a patient who is unstable
· Review Objectives

	Instructor Notes: 
· Expect team leader to treat BP as a hypertensive emergency
· Will need to use IV anti-hypertensive in a monitored setting
· Will need to place an arterial line

	Tips to keep the scenario flowing: Notes that can be added as the scenario is used again and again to tell of potential snags, things that need emphasizing, etc.

	Roles: 
Mannequin – Patient
Confederate – Senior Resident


	Scripts, if applicable: 

	Institutional Protocols/Order Sets: 

Resources: IV’s, normal saline, 5% albumin, pentaspan, volunen, blood products, levophed, dopamine, dobutamine, antibiotics.

	Policies and Procedures: Expectation for learners to demonstrate application of standard practice, etc. (Hand Hygiene, procedural pause, etc.)


	References: 
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	INSTRUCTOR DOCUMENT – PRODUCTION MATERIAL

	Detailed Case Data: 
	Name:
	Stephanie McLeod
	MC#:
	1263860

	Gender:
	F
	Age:
	26
	Weight:
	
	Height:
	
	BMI:
	29

	Other information:
	

		

	Vital Signs: enter time (min) or state  for incremental change in hemodynamics as scenario progresses, consistent with flowchart

	Time or
	0:00
	0:05
	0:07
	0:09
	0:15
	

	State
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Temperature
	36.7
	37.1
	36.9
	37.0
	37.0
	

	Heart Rate
	120
	90
	92
	93
	90
	

	Blood Pressure
	186/128
	186/120
	179/120
	168/112
	156/105
	

	Respiratory Rate
	20
	20
	18
	20
	18
	

	Pulmonary Pressures
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Oxygen Saturation
	97%/RA
	97%/RA
	98%/RA
	97%/RA
	98%/RA
	

	Cardiac Rhythm
	Sinus Tachy
	NSR
	NSR
	NSR
	NSR
	

	Other: 
	LVH on ECG
	

		

	Chief Complaint:
	Nausea, vomiting, and headache with high blood pressure

	Past Medical History:
	1.  SLE – which was diagnosed at age 16 (in 2003).  She has a history of lupus nephritis which did not respond to cyclophosphamide therapy.  
2. Chronic Anemia.  
3. Removal of her adenoids.  

	Medications:
	Prednisone 1mg daily
Plaquenil 300mg daily
Irbesartan 150mg daily
Adalat 30mg BID
Calcium 1000mg daily
Vitamin C supplement
Rituximab (had infusion 3d ago)
OCP

	Allergies:
	No known drug allergies

	Data Summary: (if normal, please indicate)
26 year old female from Dartmouth.  She was feeling unwell at home and when she took her home BP the measurement was 184/138.  She called her GP who recommended she immediately present to the ER.    
[bookmark: _GoBack]HPI:  At present she is nauseated and has vomited several times.  She has a headache, mild blurring of vision, but no photophobia.  She has no tremor.  She feels generally achy and weak but has no focal neurological findings.  She denies chest pain and shortness of breath.  There are no other symptoms.  

She is a non smoker.  She drinks occasional alcohol.  She denies any other drug use.  She is on long term disability.  

	Relevant Lab Data:
	See corresponding laboratory report form.  

	Relevant Imaging Data:
	CXR PA and Lateral
ECG

	Relevant Physical Exam Findings:
	General:  Pt. looks slightly uncomfortable and mildy diaphoretic.  She is breathing comfortably.  She is alert, oriented, and speaking full sentences.  GCS 15.  
Chest clear breath sounds throughout, no crackles wheezes or adventitia
JVP 2cm.  Normal heart sounds with no adventitious sounds or murmurs.  No edema.  
Her abdomen is soft with diffuse tenderness throughout.  No HSM or mass.  Bowel sounds are present.  
Opthalmoscope examination couldn’t be performed because the patients pupils were not dilated.  
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